

MACOMB COUNTY RETIREE HEALTH CARE PLAN ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
Section	<u>Number</u>	
		Certification Letter
А		VALUATION RESULTS
	1	Background
	2	Annual Required Contribution
	3	Determination of Unfunded Accrued Liability
	4	Comments
В		RETIREE PREMIUM RATE DEVELOPMENT
	1-3	Retiree Premium Rate Development
С		VALUATION DATA
	1	Reported Financial Data
	2-3	Member Data
D		VALUATION METHODS AND ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
	1	Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
	2-8	Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation
	9-10	Glossary
Е		SUMMARY OF BENEFIT PROVISIONS
	1-7	Summary of Benefits



One Towne Square Suite 800 Southfield, MI 48076-3723

December 27, 2016

Mr. Steven Smigiel Macomb County Finance Director 120 North Main Street Mt. Clemens, MI 48043

Dear Mr. Smigiel:

Submitted in this report are the results of an actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities associated with the employer financed retiree health plan benefits provided by Macomb County. The date of the valuation was December 31, 2014. The annual required contributions have been calculated for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2016.

This report was prepared at the request of Macomb County and is intended for use by the County and those designated or approved by the County. This report may be provided to parties other than the County only in its entirety and only with the permission of the County. GRS is not responsible for unauthorized use of this report.

The purpose of the valuation was to measure the liabilities of the Retiree Health Plan based on the current County funding policy that includes employer contributions to a qualified OPEB trust equal to 100% of the actuarially determined amount. This report should not be relied on for any other purpose. Determinations of the liability associated with plan benefits described in this report for purposes other than satisfying the stated objective may be significantly different than the values shown in this report. The funded ratio reported in this valuation is not appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of Plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the Plan's benefit obligations.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuary's assignment, the actuary did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

The valuation was based upon information furnished by the County, concerning retiree health benefits, financial transactions, plan provisions, active members, terminated members, retirees and beneficiaries. We checked for internal and year-to-year consistency with data provided for the last valuation, but did not audit the data. As a result, we are unable to assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by the County.

Mr. Steven Smigiel December 27, 2016 Page 2

To the best of our knowledge the information contained in this report is accurate and fairly represents the actuarial position of the Macomb County Retiree Health Care Plan as of the valuation date. All calculations have been made in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and with the Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board. Louise Gates and James D. Anderson are Members of the American Academy of Actuaries (MAAA) and meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained herein. The signing actuaries are independent of the plan sponsor.

Respectfully submitted,

ouin Galos

Louise Gates, ASA, MAAA

James D. anderson

James D. Anderson, FSA, EA, MAAA

SECTION A VALUATION RESULTS

The County provides retiree health benefits to eligible County retirees (and their eligible beneficiaries) for their lifetimes. The County began funding retiree health benefits approximately 20 years ago by making contributions in excess of current benefit payments to a retiree health care trust. In recent past, County contributions have been sufficient to pay only for the current year's benefit disbursements (a.k.a., pay-as-you-go funding). Based on this practice, prior valuations of the Retiree Health Care Plan have been based on a relatively low discount rate.

Section A of this report contains key valuation results including County contributions for fiscal year 2016 based on the current asset valuation method (market value of assets). We understand that the retiree health plan will be closed to new County employees hired on or after January 1, 2016. New County employees will receive retiree health benefits from a defined contribution type retiree health plan. These prospective County employees will not become members of this plan. As a result of this change and consistent with current accounting standards, County contributions to this plan are developed based on the level dollar amortization method.

COUNTY CONTRIBUTIONS TO PROVIDE BENEFITS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2016

Contributions for		7.5% Interest Rate	
A. Normal Cost of Benefits	\$	8,279,850	
B. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL)		260,991,099	
C. Unfunded Accrued Liability Payment		22,111,289	
D. Employer Contribution (A+C)		30,391,139	

The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) shown above was developed for the General division, Sheriff's department and Martha T. Berry combined. The UAL was financed over 28 years using a level dollar amortization method to determine employer contribution requirements for 2016.

The chart below shows fiscal year 2016 employer contributions for each employment group.

Contributions for		7.5% Interest Rate	
General	\$	20,726,723	
Sheriff		8,018,212	
Martha T. Berry		1,646,204	
Total		30,391,139	

DETERMINATION OF THE UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

А.	Accrued Liability	
	1. For retirees and beneficiaries	\$ 296,848,825
	2. For vested terminated members	33,607,864
	3. For present active members	104,667,404
	4. Total	435,124,093
B.	Market Value of Assets	
	1. Total	\$ 174,132,994
C.	Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL): (A.4) – (B.1)	\$ 260,991,099
D.	Funded Percent: (B.1) / (A.4)	40.0%

The chart above shows the development of the Plan's unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities for the 3 employment groups in total as of December 31, 2014.

Comment A

The employer contributions shown in this report reflect a new amortization method, namely level dollar amortization. This change was made to comply with current GASB standards.

Comment B

As noted in Comment A, the amortization methodology changed resulting in an increase in employer contributions of approximately \$7.0 million dollars for all employment divisions combined. In addition, the assumed rates of future health inflation were updated to better reflect anticipated future experience. Finally, the experience of the Plan was overall favorable. The return on Plan assets exceeded the long term actuarial expectations of 7.5% during calendar year 2014 and premium/claims costs increased by less than anticipated by actuarial assumptions.

Comment C

The System's funding percent was 40% as of December 31, 2014. As of December 31, 2013, the funding percent was 37%. The increase in the Plan's funding percent is due to the favorable Plan experience.

Comment D

The Actuarial Standards of Practice (ASOP) were updated recently, specifically ASOP No. 35. Disclosure Section 4.1.1 of this ASOP now requires that the mortality assumption used in an actuarial valuation contain sufficient detail to permit another qualified actuary to understand the provision made for future mortality improvement. If the actuary assumes no mortality improvement after the measurement date, the actuary should state that no provision was made for future mortality improvement in the assumption used for the valuations of this Plan. As a result, we recommend a limited scope study to review mortality and other key assumptions used in the annual valuations of the Retiree Health Plan.

SECTION B RETIREE PREMIUM RATE DEVELOPMENT

Premium rates for Macomb County were developed separately for the self-insured and the fully-insured portions and then combined to create one set of premium rates.

The self-insured initial premium rates were developed separately for pre-65 retirees. The rates were calculated by using paid claims experience and exposure data for the period of January 2013 to December 2015 adjusted for catastrophic claims, plus the load for administration, network access fee, and stop loss premiums. The self-insured Medical and prescription drug data were provided by the County. Since the prescription drug claims and the medical claims exhibit different trends and claim payment patterns, we analyzed these claims separately as well.

The fully-insured initial premium rates were developed for the two classes of retirees (pre-65 and post-65). The January 1, 2016 fully-insured rates provided by County were utilized to determine the appropriate premium rates. The pre-65 fully-insured premiums for current retirees in the HAP group and BCN groups 0001-0003 and 0002-0003 are assumed to be unblended rates based on the experience of pre-65 retired members; therefore, the fully-insured premium rate is used as the basis of the initial per capita cost without adjustments, since the rate reflects the demographics of the pre-65 retiree group.

The pre-65 fully-insured premiums for current retirees in BCN groups 0001-0012 and 0002-0013 are assumed to be blended rates based on the combined experience of active and pre-65 retired members; therefore, there is an implicit employer subsidy for the non-Medicare eligible retirees since the average costs of providing health care benefits to retirees under age 65 is higher than the average cost of providing health care benefits to active employees. The true per capita cost for the pre-65 retirees in these groups is developed by adjusting the demographic differences between the active employees and retirees to reflect this implicit rate subsidy for the retirees.

For the post-65 retirees, the fully-insured Medicare Advantage premium rate is used as the basis of the initial per capita cost since the rate reflects the demographics of the post-65 retiree group. In a Medicare Advantage program, the OPEB liability is based on the difference between the present value of future claims less the present value of future Medicare reimbursements. The law provides for reductions to the reimbursement amounts that would be provided to Medicare Advantage plans starting in 2011. GASB does not permit recognition of future plan changes in a valuation, so the net claims growth assumption will be based on the current plan design. Due to the uncertainty in the future design of the Medicare Advantage program, a load is added implicitly assuming total claims will experience higher trends than reimbursements in the short term.

For the current active employees who retire after November 1, 2013, retiree coverage "floats" with active coverage. We have developed separate premium rates for future retirees in order to reflect the benefit differences.

Age graded and sex distinct premiums are utilized in this valuation. The premiums developed by the preceding process are appropriate for the unique age and sex distribution currently existing. Over the future years covered by this valuation, the age and sex distribution will most likely change. Therefore, our process "distributes" the average premium over all age/sex combinations and assigns a unique premium for each specific age/sex combination. The age/sex specific premiums more accurately reflect the health care utilization and cost at that age.

The tables below show the combined self-insured and fully-insured medical and prescription drug oneperson monthly premiums at select ages. The premium (or per capita costs) rates shown below reflect the use of age grading.

The dental and vision premium rates were not "age graded" for this valuation because dental and vision claims do not vary significantly by age. The monthly dental rates used for this valuation were \$30.74 per person. The monthly vision rates used for this valuation were \$3.74 per person.

Current Retiree Rates Retirements prior to 11/1/2013 and All POAM and POLC Retirees Premiums For Retirees Not Eligible For Medicare		
50	\$587.52	\$665.70
55	767.88	789.31
60	964.68	927.27

Premiums For Retirees Eligible For Medicare		
Age	Males	Females
70	\$396.74	\$356.75
75	440.45	390.89
80	472.25	416.27

Future Retiree Rates

Retirements after 11/1/2013

Premiums For Retirees Not Eligible For Medicare		
Age	Males	Females
50	\$437.16	\$495.33
55	571.36	587.31
60	717.79	689.96

Premiums For Retirees Eligible For Medicare		
Age	Males	Females
70	\$396.74	\$356.75
75	440.45	390.89
80	472.25	416.27

James E. Pranschke is a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries (MAAA) and meets the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to certify the per capita retiree health care rates shown above.

James E. Branschke

James E. Pranschke, FSA, MAAA

SECTION C VALUATION DATA

SUMMARY OF REPORTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014 (MARKET VALUE)

Market Value on December 31, 2013	\$ 155,145,734
Revenues:	
a. Employer Contributions	16,844,894
b. Investment Earnings	18,221,600
c. Member Contributions	882,817
d. Other	0
e. Total	35,949,311
Disbursements:	
a. Health Care Premiums	16,958,346
b. Administrative Expenses	3,705
c. Total	16,962,051
Market Value on December 31, 2014	\$ 174,132,994
Market Value Rate of Return	11.7%

SUMMARY OF RETIREE HEALTH PLAN MEMBERS BY EMPLOYMENT GROUP AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

Active Members

General County Employees	
Number	1,392
Average Age	45.6 years
Average Service	9.2 years
Sheriff Department	
Number	380
Average Age	39.3 years
Average Service	11.8 years
Martha T. Berry MCF	
Number	64
Average Age	44.9 years
Average Service	11.3 years
Total	
Number	1,836
Average Age	44.3 years
Average Service	9.8 years

DROP Members

General County Employees Number Average Age Average Service at DROP	221 58.3 years 19.5 years
Sheriff Department	
Number	57
Average Age	52.9 years
Average Service at DROP	25.3 years
Martha T. Berry MCF	
Number	6
Average Age	58.4 years
Average Service at DROP	19.6 years
Total	
Number	284
Average Age	57.2 years
Average Service at DROP	20.7 years

SUMMARY OF RETIREE HEALTH PLAN MEMBERS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

Recipient	Number
Age	of Contracts*
35 - 39	2
40 - 44	2
45 - 49	17
50 - 54	76
55 - 59	216
60 - 64	368
65 - 69	400
70 - 74	322
75 - 79	189
80 - 84	144
85 - 89	116
90 & Over	54
Totals	1,906

Retirees and Beneficiaries (Current Benefit Recipients)

* The chart above includes 124 retirees who receive the \$1,500 annual bonus in lieu of County paid retiree health benefits and excludes members with no retiree medical/prescription drug coverage.

Vested Terminated Employees (Future Benefit Recipients)

Age	Number of Contracts
30-34	1
35-39	10
40-44	27
45-49	37
50-54	63
55-59	64
60	7
61	2
63	2
Totals	213

SECTION D VALUATION METHODS AND ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The individual entry age actuarial cost method of valuation was used in determining liabilities and normal cost. Differences in the past between assumed experience and actual experience ("actuarial gains and losses") become part of actuarial accrued liabilities.

Unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities are amortized to produce payments (principal & interest) which are level dollar amounts.

The **asset valuation method** is the market value of assets. Assets were allocated among the 3 employment divisions based on noninvestment activity during the year (contributions and other information for each group) such that the rate of investment return for each group is equal to the investment return for the entire Plan.

The **discount rate** assumed in the valuations was 7.50% per year, compounded annually (net after expenses).

The **salary increase assumption** used in this actuarial valuation projects annual salary increases of 4.0% plus a percentage based on an age-related scale to reflect merit, longevity and promotional salary increases.

	Annual Rate of Pay Increase						
		Merit and Longevity				Total	
Years of	Base	General	She riff's	Martha T.	General	She riff's	Martha T.
Service	(Economic)	County	Department	Berry MCF	County	Department	Berry MCF
1	4.0%	3.0 %	7.0 %	3.0 %	7.0%	11.0%	7.0%
2	4.0	3.0	7.0	3.0	7.0	11.0	7.0
3	4.0	3.0	7.0	3.0	7.0	11.0	7.0
4	4.0	3.0	4.0	3.0	7.0	8.0	7.0
5	4.0	3.0	4.0	3.0	7.0	8.0	7.0
6	4.0	3.0	4.0	3.0	7.0	8.0	7.0
7	4.0	1.0	4.0	1.0	5.0	8.0	5.0
8	4.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	5.0	5.0	5.0
9	4.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	5.0	5.0	5.0
10	4.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	5.0	5.0	5.0
11+	4.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	5.0	5.0	5.0

The **mortality table** used was the RP 2000 Mortality Table, adjusted for projected mortality improvements to 2015 with no setbacks for males or females. The membership size in the plan is not sufficiently large to determine if there is a margin for mortality improvement. However, based on our experience with a broad cross section of plans similar in nature to this plan, it is our opinion that there is no provision for future mortality improvement in the current mortality assumption. For disabled retirees, the regular mortality table is used with a 4-year set forward in ages to reflect the higher expected mortality rates of disabled members.

Projected life expectancies and mortality rates for non-disabled members are shown below for selected ages:

	Single Life Retirement Values				
	Values at Retirement of		Futu	re Life	
Sample	\$1 Monthly for Life		Expectan	cy (years)	
Ages	Men Women		Men	Women	
50	\$144.50	\$146.68	32.29	34.38	
55	136.81	139.67	27.59	29.64	
60	126.95	130.80	23.05	25.08	
65	115.04	120.11	18.79	20.80	
70	101.33	107.82	14.89	16.86	
75	85.49	93.96	11.34	13.29	
80	68.54	78.58	8.25	10.09	

This assumption is used to measure the probabilities of employees dying before retirement and the probabilities of each health insurance premium being paid after retirement.

A schedule of retirement rates is used to measure the probability of eligible members retiring during
the next year. The uniform retirement rates in use for each category are shown below:

Retirement Ages	General County	Sheriff's Department	Martha T. Berry MCF	Retirement Service	Sheriff's Department
50	15 %		15 %	25	50 %
51	15		15	26	40
52	15		15	27	40
53	15		15	28	40
54	15		15	29	40
55	15		15	30	40
56	15		15	31	35
57	15		15	32	25
58	15		15	33	25
59	25		25	34	25
60	25	25 %	25	35 & Up	100
61	25	25	25		
62	25	25	25		
63	25	25	25		
64	25	25	25		
65	25	100	25		
66	25		25		
67	25		25		
68	25		25		
69	25		25		
70 & Up	100		100		

Retirement Ages	General County	Martha T. Berry MCF
55	10 %	10 %
56	10	10
57	10	10
58	10	10
59	20	20
60	20	20
61	20	20
62	25	25
63	25	25
64	25	25
65	25	25
66	25	25
67	25	25
68	25	25
69	25	25
70 & Up	100	100

For all General County and Martha T. Berry MCF members hired on or after January 1, 2002 the following retirement probabilities will apply:

Disability rates are used in the valuation to estimate the incidence of disability in future years.

The assumed rates of disablement at various ages are shown below:

Sample Ages	% of Active Members Becoming Disabled within Next Year
25	0.09 %
30	0.11
35	0.15
40	0.22
45	0.36
50	0.61
55	1.01
60	1.66

The **withdrawal rates** are used to estimate the number of employees at each age that are expected to terminate employment before qualifying for retirement benefits. The withdrawal rates do not apply to members eligible to retire, and do not include separation on account of death or disability. The assumed rates of withdrawal applied in the current valuation are based on years of service for members with less than 5 years of service, and based on age for members with 5 or more years of service.

		% of Active Members Separating within Next Year		
Sample	Years of	General	Sheriff's	Martha T. Berry
Ages	Service	County	Department	MCF
ALL	0	12.00 %	4.00 %	12.00 %
	1	9.00	4.00	9.00
	2	8.00	3.00	8.00
	3	6.00	3.00	6.00
	4	6.00	3.00	6.00
25	5 & Over	5.80	1.60	5.80
30		5.30	1.10	5.30
35		4.30	1.00	4.30
40		3.30	0.75	3.30
45		2.30	0.50	2.30
50		1.80	0.25	1.80
55		1.75	0.25	1.75
60		1.50	0.25	1.50

Sample rates of withdrawal from active employment are shown below:

Year Beginning	Future Health Cost Increases		
January 1,	Medical /Rx	Dental/Vision	
2016	9.00 %	4.00 %	
2017	8.50	4.00	
2018	8.00	4.00	
2019	7.50	4.00	
2020	7.00	4.00	
2021	6.50	4.00	
2022	6.00	4.00	
2023	5.50	4.00	
2024	5.00	4.00	
2025	4.50	4.00	
2026	4.00	4.00	
2027 & after	4.00	4.00	

Health cost increases - See table below:

The valuation health inflation assumption was used to develop the valuation results shown in this report.

Medicare coverage was assumed to be available for all covered employees on attainment of age 65.

Coverage: 85% of the males and 70% of the females were assumed to elect two-person health care coverage at retirement.

Spousal Coverage: 90% of both males and females are assumed to have spouse coverage continue after the member's death.

Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) Participation: General County employees who participate in the DROP are assumed to stay in the Plan for 5 years. All other Plan member employees are assumed to stay in the DROP for 2 years before retiring.

Accrued Service. The service credited under the plan which was rendered before the date of the actuarial valuation.

Actuarial Accrued Liability. The difference between (i) the actuarial present value of future plan benefits, and (ii) the actuarial present value of future normal cost. Sometimes referred to as "accrued liability" or "past service liability."

Actuarial Assumptions. Estimates of future plan experience with respect to rates of mortality, disability, turnover, retirement, rate or rates of investment income and salary increases. Decrement assumptions (rates of mortality, disability, turnover and retirement) are generally based on past experience, often modified for projected changes in conditions. Economic assumptions (salary increases and investment income) consist of an underlying rate in an inflation-free environment plus a provision for a long-term average rate of inflation.

Actuarial Cost Method. A mathematical budgeting procedure for allocating the dollar amount of the "actuarial present value of future plan benefits" between the actuarial present value of future normal cost and the actuarial accrued liability. Sometimes referred to as the "actuarial funding method."

Actuarial Equivalent. A single amount or series of amounts of equal value to another single amount or series of amounts, computed on the basis of the rate(s) of interest and mortality tables used by the plan.

Actuarial Present Value. The amount of funds presently required to provide a payment or series of payments in the future. It is determined by discounting the future payments at a predetermined rate of interest, taking into account the probability of payment.

Amortization. Paying off an interest-bearing liability by means of periodic payments of interest and principal, as opposed to paying it off with a lump sum payment.

Annual Required Contribution (ARC). The ARC is the normal cost plus the portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability to be amortized in the current period. The ARC is an amount that is actuarially determined in accordance with the requirements so that, if paid on an ongoing basis, it would be expected to provide sufficient resources to fund both the normal cost for each year and the amortized unfunded liability.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). GASB is the private, nonpartisan, nonprofit organization that works to create and improve the rules U.S. state and local governments follow when accounting for their finances and reporting them to the public.

Medical Trend Rate (Health Inflation). The increase in the plan's cost over time. Trend includes all elements that may influence a plan's cost, assuming that enrollments and the plan benefits do not change. Trend includes such elements as, pure price inflation, changes in utilization, advances in medical technology, and cost shifting.

Normal Cost. The annual cost assigned, under the actuarial funding method, to current and subsequent plan years. Sometimes referred to as "current service cost." Any payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is not part of the normal cost.

Other Postemployment Employee Benefits (OPEB). OPEB are postemployment benefits other than pensions. OPEB generally takes the form of health insurance and dental, vision, prescription drugs or other health care benefits.

Reserve Account. An account used to indicate that funds have been set aside for a specific purpose and are not generally available for other uses.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. The difference between the actuarial accrued liability and valuation assets. Sometimes referred to as "unfunded accrued liability."

Valuation Assets. The value of current plan assets recognized for valuation purposes.

SECTION E SUMMARY OF BENEFITS

All Groups	Coverage begins the first of the month following retirement date. Please refer to pages E-3 through E- 7 for details.
DEFERRED I	RETIREMENT
All Groups	Coverage begins the first of the month the age requirement is met and retirement is applied for. Please refer to pages E-3 through E-7 for details.
DISABILITY I	RETIREMENT
All Groups	Coverage begins when Retirement System disability pension begins, if the service requirements for healthcare eligibility are met. Please refer to pages E-3 through E-7 for details.
DEATH-IN	N-SERVICE
All Groups	Coverage for surviving spouse is based on hire date, receipt of Retirement System survivor pension, and satisfaction of the service requirements by the employee. Please refer to pages E-3 through E-7 for details.
DEATH AFTER	RETIREMENT
All Groups	Spouse may be covered based on hire date and receipt of retiree's pension due to optional pension election. Assumes the service requirements are met. Please refer to pages E-3 through E-7 for details.
R etiree P rem	IIUM PAYMENTS
All Groups	General county employees hired on or after January 1, 2012 and Sheriff employees hired on or after June 1, 2013 will have a monthly premium payment in retirement equal to payments made by employees. Currently, \$0 for a single contract and \$100 per month for a two person contract. Martha T Berry employees currently have no premium payments.

RETIREE CONTRIBUTION

All Groups	Retirees pay for 25% of their dental and vision coverage. Dental and vision coverage for spouse or other coverages may be offered but retiree must pay 100% of the cost. Employees hired after January 1, 2012 will not be eligible for County paid postretirement benefits for a spouse. Retirees in this category will have the option of paying for 100% of the spouse's health coverage under the County group health plan. There shall be no contribution by the Employer for this option.
LIMITA	ATIONS
All Groups	Coverages supplement Medicare once retiree and/or spouse are eligible for Medicare. Medicare eligible retirees must apply for both Part A & B.
Bonus P	AYMENT
All Groups	A retiree may waive County paid retiree health coverage and receive a \$1,500 annual payment. Waiver does not affect dental and optical benefits.
Отг	HER
All Groups	Retiree health plan (medical and prescription drug) coverage options available to individuals who retire or "DROP" on or after November 1, 2013 will be the same health plan options available to current employees.

MACOMB COUNTY RETIREE HEALTH CARE PLAN GENERAL COUNTY EMPLOYEES HIRED BEFORE 2006

	Spou	Spouse Coverage									
Employee Group (Group Number)	While Retiree is Alive	After Retiree's Death	Eligibility for Benefits	Retiree Deferred Retirement #	Spouse Deferred Retirement #	Duty Death (Spouse Coverage)	Disability R (Retiree C (Duty)			Retirement Coverage) (Non Duty)	Employer Paid Portion of Retiree Medical Benefits
0,2,3,6,8,9,10,11,12,13,15,16,18,19 21,24,25,27,28,30,43,44,88	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/8 years Rule of 70 (min age 50)	Yes	Yes*	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%

MACOMB COUNTY RETIREE HEALTH CARE PLAN GENERAL COUNTY EMPLOYEES HIRED AFTER 2006 BUT BEFORE 2012

	Spous	se Coverage	County Paid Coverage for Retiree/Spouse								
Employee Group	While Retiree	After	Eligibility for	Retiree Deferred	Spouse Deferred	Duty Death	Disability F (Retiree C	overage)	(Spouse	Retirement Coverage)	Employer Paid Portion of Retiree
(Group Number)	is Alive	Retiree's Death	Benefits	Retirement #	Retirement #	(Spouse Coverage)	(Duty)	(Non Duty)	(Duty)	(Non Duty)	Medical Benefits
0,2,3,6,8,9,10,11,12,13,15,16,18,19 21,24,25,27,28,30,43,44,88	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/ 15 years Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	Yes*	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%

at time of retirement * As long as spouse is receiving survivors benefit

MACOMB COUNTY RETIREE HEALTH CARE PLAN GENERAL COUNTY EMPLOYEES HIRED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2012

	Spouse Coverage			County Paid Coverage for Retiree/Spouse Disability Retirement Disability Retirement							
F I G								Retirement			Employer Paid
Employee Group (Group Number)	While Retiree is Alive	After Retiree's Death	Eligibility for Benefits	Retiree Deferred Retirement	Spouse Deferred Retirement #	Duty Death (Spouse Coverage)	(Retiree (Duty)	Coverage) (Non Duty)	(Spouse) (Duty)	Coverage) (Non Duty)	Portion of Retiree Medical Benefits
General Non Union (00)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
UAW Local 889 Animal Shelter (02)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
AFSCME Local 411 (03)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
Macomb County Environmental Health Association (06)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
Teamsters Local 214 Court Reporters (08)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
International Union of Operating Engineers (Boiler Operators) (09)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
TPOAM Circuit Court Officers (10)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
MNA Unit Health Department (11)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
UAW Local 412 Unit 49 Information Technology (12)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
UAW Local 889 Specialized Offices (13)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
Building Trades Association (15)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
UAW Local 412 Unit 46 Assistant Prosecutors (16)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
Teamsters Local 214 FOC Circuit Court (18)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
UAW Local 412 General (19)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
POAM JJC (21)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
UAW Local 889 MCCSA (24)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
UAW Local 412 Unit 75 Supervisors (25)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
TPOAM Juvenile Court & Justice Center Employees (28)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
JAW Local 412 Unit 95 (30)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
UAW Local 889 Probate Court/Corporatio Counsel (43)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
UAW Local 412 Unit 98 MCCSA Professionals (44)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
AFSCME Council 25 (District Court Employees) (22) @	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
TPOAM Macomb County Senior Service Employees Association (27)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
AFSCME Local 6091 (Head Start Teachers) (29)@	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
General County Part Time employees (88)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%

* Coverage is available for an eligible spouse at the retiree's expense, no County paid benefit is available. # At time of retirement @ Now included in Group 03

MACOMB COUNTY RETIREE HEALTH CARE PLAN SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES HIRED BEFORE June 1, 2013

	Spouse	e Coverage		County Paid Coverage for Retiree/Spouse								
Employee Group (Group Number)	While Retiree After is Alive Retiree's D		Eligibility for Benefits Retiree Deferred Retirement Spouse Deferred Retirement #		Duty Death (Spouse Coverage)	Disability Retirement (Retiree Coverage) (Duty) (Non Duty)		Disability Retirement (Spouse Coverage) (Duty) (Non Duty)		Employer Paid Portion of Retiree Medical Benefits		
POAM (01)	Yes	Yes*	25 years Age 60 w/8yrs	Yes	Yes*	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%	
POAM Deputies (07)	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/8yrs 25 & out	Yes	Yes*	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%	
POAM Dispatchers (07)	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/8yrs 25 & out	Yes	Yes*	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%	
POLC Captains (20)	Yes	Yes*	25 years Age 60 w/8yrs	Yes	Yes*	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%	
Corrections Deputies (26)	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/8yrs 25 & out	Yes	Yes*	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%	

MACOMB COUNTY RETIREE HEALTH CARE PLAN SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES HIRED ON OR AFTER JUNE 1, 2013

	Spouse	e Coverage			County Pa	id Coverage for Retiree/	Spouse				
Employee Group (Group Number)	While Retiree is Alive	After Retiree's Death	Eligibility for Benefits	Retiree Deferred Retirement	Spouse Deferred Retirement #	Duty Death (Spouse Coverage)		y Retirement e Coverage) (Non Duty)		lity Retirement 1se Coverage) (Non Duty)	Employer Paid Portion of Retiree Medical Benefits
POAM Command (01)	No	No	25 years	Yes	No	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	100%
POAM Deputies (07)	No	No	25 years	Yes	Yes*	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	100%
POAM Dispatchers (07)	No	No	25 years	Yes	Yes*	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	100%
POLC Captains hired (20)	No	No	25 years	Yes	Yes*	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	100%
Corrections Deputies (26)	No	No	25 years	Yes	Yes*	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	100%

* As long as spouse is receiving survivors benefit # at time of retirement

No County paid spouse coverage for members hired after June 1, 2013

MACOMB COUNTY RETIREE HEALTH CARE PLAN MTB EMPLOYEES HIRED BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2012

	Spou	se Coverage			County	Paid Coverage for Retire	e/Spouse				
Employee Group (Group Number)	While Retiree is Alive	After Retiree's Death	Eligibility for Benefits	Retiree Deferred Retirement	Spouse Deferred Retirement #	Duty Death (Spouse Coverage)	Disability F (Retiree C (Duty)			Retirement Coverage) (Non Duty)	Employer Paid Portion of Retiree Medical Benefits
MNA - RNs (04)	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/8yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%
Service Employees International Union - LPNs (05)	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/8yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%
AFSCME 411 (14) Hired before 1/1/2002	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/8yrs Rule of 70 min age (50)	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%
AFSCME 411 (14) Hired on /after 1/1/2002 & before 1/1/2012	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/8yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%
MTB UAW Supervisors (42) Hired before 1/1/2002	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/8yrs Rule of 70 min age (50)	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100
MTB UAW Supervisors (42) Hired on /after 1/1/2002 & before 1/1/2012	Yes	Yes	Age 60 w/8yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%
MTB Non Union Employees (40) Hired before 1/1/2002 or vested before 2/26/2009	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/8yrs Rule of 70 min age (50)	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%
MTB Non Union Employees (40) Hired on /after 1/1/2002 & before 1/1/2012	Yes	Yes*	Age 60 w/ 15 years Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes*	Yes*	100%

* As long as spouse is receiving survivors benefit. # At time of retirement.

For Individuals noted above (except div 40) hired after 2005, age 60 with 15 years of service is needed for benefit eligibility.

Division 4,5,14 and 42 employees hired after 1/1/2010 are not eligible for employer funded retiree health benefits.

MACOMB COUNTY RETIREE HEALTH CARE PLAN MTB EMPLOYEES HIRED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2012

	Spou	Spouse Coverage			Coun	ty Paid Coverage for Re	tiree/Spouse				
Employee Group (Group Number)	While Retiree is Alive	After Retiree's Death	Eligibility for Benefits	Retiree Deferred Retirement	Spouse Deferred Retirement #	Duty Death (Spouse Coverage)	Disability F (Retiree C (Duty)			Retirement Coverage) (Non Duty)	Employer Paid Portion of Retiree Medical Benefits
MNA - RNs (04)	No	No	NA	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	NA
Service Employees International Union - LPNs (05)	No	No	NA	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	NA
AFSCME 411 (14)	No	No	NA	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	NA
MTB Non Union Employees (40)	No*	No*	Age 60 w/15yrs Age 55 w/25 yrs	Yes	No*	No*	Yes	Yes	No*	No*	100%
MTB UAW Supervisors (42)	No	No	NA	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	NA

*Coverage is available for an eligible spouse at the retiree's expense, no County paid benefit is available.

Employee is vested after completing 15 years of service, spouse at the time of retirement is covered